

Not yet scheduled for oral argument

No. 22-7012

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Jabari Stafford,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

George Washington University,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 18-cv-02789, Judge Christopher R. Cooper

**OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JABARI STAFFORD
PUBLIC COPY – SEALED MATERIAL DELETED**

Riley Ross III
MINCEY FITZPATRICK ROSS
1650 Market Street, 36th floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 587-0628

Lauren Lang
Ezer Smith
Student Counsel

Madeline Meth
Brian Wolfman
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9549

Counsel for Appellant Jabari Stafford

June 3, 2022

Table of Contents

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Glossary.....	xiv
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	3
Issues Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. Factual background.....	4
A. Freshman year (fall 2014-spring 2015).....	5
B. Sophomore year (fall 2015-spring 2016).....	8
C. Junior year (fall 2016-spring 2017).....	10
D. Senior year (fall 2017-spring 2018).....	11
II. Procedural background.....	13
Summary of Argument.....	17
Standard of Review.....	18
Argument.....	19
The district court erred in granting summary judgment to GW on Stafford’s Title VI hostile-environment claims.....	19
I. A jury could conclude that GW’s deliberate indifference to student-on- student and teacher-on-student harassment violated Title VI.....	20
A. A jury could conclude that GW’s lack of response to the student-on- student harassment Stafford suffered violated Title VI.....	20
1. A jury could conclude that Stafford endured “severe, pervasive, and objectively offensive” harassment that deprived him of educational benefits.....	21
2. A jury could conclude that seven “appropriate persons” had actual knowledge of the student-on-student racial harassment.....	23

3. A jury could conclude that GW had substantial control over the harassers and the environment in which the harassment occurred.....	26
4. A jury could conclude that GW was deliberately indifferent to Stafford’s reports of student-on-student harassment.....	27
B. A jury could conclude that GW’s response to the teacher-on-student harassment Stafford suffered violated Title VI.....	30
1. A jury could conclude that Coach Munoz harassed Stafford because he is American and Black.....	31
2. A jury could conclude that an “appropriate person” had actual knowledge of Munoz’s harassment.....	32
3. A jury could conclude that GW was deliberately indifferent to Stafford’s reports of teacher-on-student harassment.....	33
II. Stafford’s Title VI claims are timely.....	33
A. Title VI claims in the District of Columbia are subject to a three-year statute of limitations drawn from D.C.’s general personal-injury statute.....	33
1. The DCHRA is not an appropriate source for a statute of limitations for Title VI claims because its one-year limitations period is inextricably linked to the District’s administrative procedures central to the DCHRA’s operation.....	35
2. Adopting the DCHRA’s one-year limitations period would produce undesirable consequences and inject uncertainty into future litigation.....	42
3. D.C.’s general personal-injury law is the most appropriate source for Title VI’s statute of limitations because the essence of both is an injury to personal rights remedied by a private right of action.....	45

B. Assuming counterfactually that a one-year statute of limitations applies, Stafford’s student-on-student harassment claim would be timely under the continuing-violation doctrine.50

Conclusion53

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service.....

Table of Authorities*

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	39, 46
<i>Anderson v. U.S. Safe Deposit Co.</i> , 552 A.2d 859 (D.C. 1989)	44
<i>Ayissi-Etoh v. Fannie Mae</i> , 712 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	1, 21
<i>Baker v. Bd. of Regents of State of Kan.</i> , 991 F.2d 628 (10th Cir. 1993).....	48, 49
<i>Ballard v. Rubin</i> , 284 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2002).....	49
* <i>Banks v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tele. Co.</i> , 802 F.2d 1416 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	33, 34, 36, 45
<i>Barbour v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 374 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	43
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y. v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980)	36, 42
<i>Blue v. District of Columbia</i> , 811 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	31, 32
<i>Blue v. District of Columbia</i> , 850 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 811 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Bougher v. Univ. of Pittsburgh</i> , 882 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1989).....	48

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Bryant v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-38 of Garvin Cnty.,</i> 334 F.3d 928 (10th Cir. 2003).....	21
* <i>Burnett v. Grattan,</i> 468 U.S. 42 (1984)	33, 35, 37, 39, 40, 41, 42, 47
<i>Bush v. Commonwealth Edison Co.,</i> 990 F.2d 928 (7th Cir. 1993).....	49
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago,</i> 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	39, 45, 48
<i>Carter v. District of Columbia,</i> 980 A.2d 1217 (D.C. 2009).....	44
<i>Cavalier v. Cath. Univ. of Am.,</i> 306 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2018)	50
<i>Cetin v. Purdue Univ.,</i> 1996 WL 453229 (7th Cir. Aug. 9, 1996).....	48
<i>Curto v. Edmundson,</i> 392 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2004).....	48
* <i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	20, 22, 26, 27, 29, 33
<i>DelCostello v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,</i> 462 U.S. 151 (1983)	47
<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.,</i> 872 A.2d 633 (D.C. 2005)	46
<i>Doe v. Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 964 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2020).....	23, 24
<i>Doe v. Galster,</i> 768 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2014).....	23, 32

<i>Doe v. Howard Univ.</i> , 2022 WL 898862 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2022).....	35
<i>Egerdahl v. Hibbing Cmty. Coll.</i> , 72 F.3d 615 (8th Cir. 1995).....	48, 49
<i>Everett v. Cobb Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 138 F.3d 1407 (11th Cir. 1998).....	49
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	44
<i>Fennell v. Marion Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 804 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2015).....	21, 22
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	32
<i>Foster v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Mich.</i> , 982 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	39
<i>Frazier v. Garrison Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 980 F.2d 1514 (5th Cir. 1993).....	48
<i>Gabrielle M. v. Park Forest-Chicago Heights, Ill. Sch. Dist. 163</i> , 315 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2003).....	22
* <i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	20, 23, 25, 31, 32, 50
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987)	45
<i>Hall v. Knott Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 941 F.2d 402 (6th Cir. 1991).....	49

<i>Hawkins v. Sarasota Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 322 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Hickey v. Irving Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 976 F.2d 980 (5th Cir. 1992).....	49
<i>Jaiyeola v. District of Columbia</i> , 40 A.3d 356 (D.C. 2012).....	35
<i>Jennings v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1977)	34
<i>Jones v. District of Columbia</i> , 41 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2014)	44
<i>Kesterson v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 967 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>King-White v. Humble Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 803 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 2015).....	48
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007)	36, 39
<i>Lillard v. Shelby Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 76 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>McBride v. Merrell Down & Pharm., Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	52
<i>Monroe v. Columbia Coll. Chicago</i> , 990 F.3d 1098 (7th Cir. 2021).....	48
<i>Monteiro v. Tempe Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 158 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1998).....	21, 29

<i>Morris v. McCarthy</i> , 825 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Morse v. Univ. of Vt.</i> , 973 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1992).....	49
* <i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	50, 51, 52
<i>Owens v. Okure</i> , 488 U.S. 235 (1989)	47
<i>Plamp v. Mitchell Sch. Dist., No. 17-2</i> , 565 F.3d 450 (8th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Rozar v. Mullis</i> , 85 F.3d 556 (11th Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>Saunders v. Nemati</i> , 580 A.2d 660 (D.C. 1990)	46
<i>Smith v. Howard Univ.</i> , 2022 WL 1658848 (D.D.C. May 25, 2022).....	35
<i>Solomon v. Vilsack</i> , 763 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	53
<i>Spiegler v. District of Columbia</i> , 866 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	47
<i>Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass</i> , 242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001).....	1
<i>Stanley v. Trustees of Cal. State Univ.</i> , 433 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2006).....	49
<i>Stinson v. Maye</i> , 824 F. App'x 849 (11th Cir. 2020).....	25, 26

<i>Taylor v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 993 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1993).....	48
<i>Taylor v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2000)	43
<i>Timus v. D.C. Dep’t of Hum. Rts.</i> , 633 A.2d 751 (D.C. 1993).....	38
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	26
<i>Universal Airline v. Eastern Air Lines</i> , 188 F.2d 993 (D.C. Cir. 1951)	34
<i>Vance v. Spencer Cnty. Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Varnell v. Dora Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 756 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2014).....	49
* <i>Vickers v. Powell</i> , 493 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	23, 27, 50, 51
* <i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	33, 43, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49
<i>Wolsky v. Med. Coll. of Hampton Roads</i> , 1 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1993).....	49
<i>Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012).....	20, 26, 30
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4).....	3

28 U.S.C. § 1367	3
42 U.S.C. § 1981	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	33, 45
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1	38, 46
D.C. Code § 2-1401.01.....	13, 36
D.C. Code § 2-1401.02.....	36
D.C. Code § 2-1401.03.....	36
D.C. Code § 2-1401.04.....	36
D.C. Code § 2-1401.05.....	36
D.C. Code § 2-1403.01(a).....	36, 37
D.C. Code § 2-1403.01(b).....	36, 37
D.C. Code § 2-1403.01(c)	36
D.C. Code § 2-1403.01(d)	36
D.C. Code § 2-1403.01(h).....	36
D.C. Code § 2-1403.04.....	36, 37
D.C. Code § 2-1403.04(a).....	38
D.C. Code § 2-1403.04(c)	38, 41
D.C. Code § 2-1403.05.....	36, 41
D.C. Code § 2-1403.06.....	38
D.C. Code § 2-1403.06(b).....	37
D.C. Code § 2-1403.11.....	37

D.C. Code § 2-1403.13.....37

D.C. Code § 2-1403.15.....37

D.C. Code § 2-1403.16.....42

D.C. Code § 2-1403.16(a).....36, 38, 42, 44

D.C. Code § 2-1404.02.....36

D.C. Code § 12-301(8).....45

Other Authorities

[REDACTED].....5, 13

OHR Questionnaire-education, District of Columbia Office of
Human Rights41

[REDACTED].....4, 12
